
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

23 March 2011 
 
To: Councillor Ray Manning, Portfolio Holder 
 
 John Batchelor Opposition Spokesman 
 James Hockney Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of LEADER'S PORTFOLIO MEETING, which will be 
held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 31 
MARCH 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 2 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

20 January 2011 as a correct record. 
 

   
 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET / COUNCIL   
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Re-consideration of Local Government Association (LGA) 

Membership  
 3 - 4 

 
4. Final Service Plans 2011/12   5 - 46 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
5. Voluntary Sector Grants - Update   47 - 56 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
6. Forward Plan    
 The next scheduled meeting due to be held on 19 May 2011 has been 

cancelled due to lack of business. The financial monitoring report due to 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



be considered at that meeting will be circulated to the Leader, Scrutiny & 
Overview Committee Monitors and the Opposition Spokesperson by the 
Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) in due course.  
 
 The Forward Plan for the meetings to be held during 2011/12 is not yet 
available. 

   
7. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next meeting will be held at 10am on 21 July 2011.   
   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visit
[...]
 the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
   



 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are proud 
to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and world-
leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Leader's Portfolio Meeting held on 
Thursday, 20 January 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Ray Manning 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor: 
 

James Hockney 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

John Batchelor 
 

Also in attendance: Jose Hales 
 
Officers: 
Gemma Barron Partnerships Manager 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Cllr John Batchelor declared an interest as Chairman of Linton Action for Youth who had 

previously received grant aid for the organisation from the council. 
  
31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2010 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
32. CAPITAL AND REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR THE LEADER'S PORTFOLIO 2011/12 
 
 John Garnham, Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) was in attendance for 

this item. 
 
The Leader considered a report on the Revenue Estimates for 2011-12 and the Capital 
Programme up to 2015-16. 
 
Those present discussed a number of issues arising from the report and its accompanying 
appendices, including the following: 
 
• It was noted that the figure in para 26 of the report should read £4,700 and not £8,170 

as stated. The original figure of £8,170 had been offset by a decrease in recharges of 
£3,470 

• As a result of the government’s withdrawal of the LPSA grant, a budget variance of 
£8,170 would be covered by either a virement or saving within the Policy & 
Performance Portfolio 

• Projects listed in appendix B to the report had been funded partly from revenue and 
partly from capital receipts 

• Confirmation was given that funding in respect of domestic violence remained  
• It was noted that, of the total net revenue expenditure for the Leader’s Portfolio, some 

75% related to re-charging approved by the Finance & Staffing Portfolio Holder on 14 
December 2010  

• It was noted that village facility grants had been reflected in the New Communities 
Portfolio 

• It was anticipated that small grants would still be made available to communities; the 
forms, however, would be reviewed and possibly made simpler. The Leader requested 
a more detailed report for consideration at his next meeting on 31 March 2011, 
including criteria regarding applicants. GB to action 

• It was noted that details regarding government grants, including the New Homes 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 20 January 2011 

Bonus was awaited 
• The Leader paid tribute to the Partnerships Manager and Principal Accountant for the 

way in which the process had been managed following the loss of LPSA funding 
 
The Leader endorsed the Revenue Estimates for 2011/12 and the Capital Programme up 
to 2015/16, relating to services within his Portfolio and RECOMMENDED them to Cabinet 
and Council at their February 2011 meetings. 

  
33. DRAFT SERVICE PLANS 2011/12 
 
 The Community and Customer Services draft service plan for 2011-12 had reflected the 

changes arising from the new agenda of the Coalition Government elected in May 2010. It 
was noted that the last two actions contained in the report related to the Leader’s Portfolio. 
 
The Leader ENDORSED the actions contained within the Community and Customer 
Services Draft Service Plan 2011/12. 

  
34. CHILDREN'S AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES IN PARTNERSHIP TASK AND 

FINISH GROUP - UPDATE 
 
 The report and action plan relating to partnership working to support children and young 

people was circulated at the meeting. As a result of the ensuing discussion, the following 
issues were raised: 
 

• The majority of actions were either on target, had been completed or 
unable to be met due to circumstances beyond the Council’s control 

• Consideration was being given to piloting a transport service for youth and 
using school buses for paying passengers 

• The Partnerships Toolkit had been published and distributed to all 
Members and officers that represent the council on a partnership 

 
The Leader NOTED the update on actions from the Children’s and Young People’s 
Services in Partnership Task and Finish Group. 
 
 

  
35. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Leader NOTED the contents of the Forward Plan, with the addition of a report relating 

to an update on Grants to the Voluntary Sector on 31 March 2011. 
  
36. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was NOTED that the next meeting would be held at 2pm on Thursday, 31 March 2011. 

 
The Leader noted that this was the last meeting to be attended by Gemma Barron, 
Partnerships Manager before she undertook maternity leave. He expressed his thanks for 
the work she had undertaken on his behalf and expressed his good wishes to her for the 
future. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.10 a.m. 
 

 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader’s Portfolio meeting 31 March 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
 

 
REVIEW OF ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION TO THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 

 
Purpose and background 

 
1. This report seeks a decision by the Leader in respect of the Council’s ongoing 

membership of the Local Government Association following a decision in March 2010 
to give one year’s notice of SCDC’s intention to cease membership. 

 
2. In making the decision to give notice to quit, the Leader emphasised that the Council 

retained the right to rescind its notice to quit, if it was considered that the benefits of 
membership justified its continued subscription. This report provides an update in 
respect of representations made by the LGA during the course of the year. 

 
3. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. The Leader is invited to consider the Council’s continuing LGA membership, and to 

resolve either: 
 

(a) To rescind the notice given on 11 March 2010, thus confirming the Council’s 
ongoing LGA membership; 

(b) To issue a further year’s notice of intention to quit, on a ‘rolling forward’ basis, 
or 

(c) To confirm the Council’s cessation of LGA membership in accordance with the 
notice previous given. 

 
Considerations – Update on developments during 2010-11  

 
5. The LGA has made representations during the year outlining the benefits of the 

Council’s continuing membership and lobbying on specific issues on SCDC and other 
district councils’ behalf. Detailed background regarding the history, stated aims and 
purpose of the LGA are given in the previous report to the Leader’s Portfolio on 11 
March 2010 (referred to in the Background Papers section below). 

 
6. Claire Holloway, Corporate Programme Director attended the Leader’s Portfolio in 

May 2010 to outline the benefits of LGA membership and commit to representing the 
Council’s concerns in respect of its anticipated housing debt arising from the 
government’s review of the negative subsidy system.  

 
7. Further meetings have taken place with Cllr Gary Porter, Chair of the LGA’s Housing 

and Environment Programme Board, and with LGA’s Chief Executive John Ransford, 
in order to develop the LGA’s relationship with the Council. 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



8. The Leader is invited to review his previous decision to issue notice to quit in light of 
these representations and additional information gathered during the notice period. 

 
Implications 
 

9.  F
[...]
 were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
 Report to the Leader's Portfolio meeting, 11 March 2010  
 

‘Your LGA – a Guide to LGA services 2009-10’, from the LGA website: 
http://www.lga.gov.uk/lga/aio/1846877 
 

Contact Officer:  Richard May – Policy and Performance Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713366 

Page 4



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader’s Portfolio Meeting 31 March 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Corporate Manager (Community and Customer 

Services)  
 

 
COMMUNITY & CUSTOMER SERVICES SERVICE PLAN 2011/12 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To invite the Leader to comment on and endorse the Community & Customer 

Services service plan for 2011/12. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. The Leader is invited to comment on and endorse the service plan attached as 

Appendix A to this report. 
 

Background 
 
3. The service planning process for 2011-12 is a critical aspect of the Council’s 

businesses planning cycle. It is key to delivering the 3A’s; developing performance 
management; involving staff; and linking resources with service development. Each 
Corporate Manager has prepared a service plan for their service areas. 
 
Considerations 

 
4. Each year the Council carries out an annual business planning cycle, starting with 

setting high level objectives in June/July; then continuing with service planning and 
budget planning in the Autumn; and ending with the final approval of budgets and 
service plans in February/March. The Corporate Plan is revised and rolled forward at 
the end of that process and reflects all the preparation that has led up to it. 

 
5. The Community & Customer Services Service Plan is attached as Appendix A. It has 

been drafted to ensure that it has complied with current internal guidance and taken 
into account the current position of the authority in terms of resources. The Leader 
will notice that budget information is outstanding at sections 8. This will be provided 
before the meeting. 

 
6. In terms of next steps, following agreement, actions detailed in the improvement plan 

will monitored throughout 2011/12, with regular reports being made to this Portfolio 
Holder meeting. 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 Implications 
 
7. Financial  

 
 
 
As detailed in the attached service plan 
 

Legal 
Staffing 
Risk Management 
Equality and 
Diversity 
Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 
Climate Change 

 
 

Consultations 
 
8. SMT, staff and Members have been consulted in the production of the plan. 

Customer views obtained via other sources are included in the plan and have 
provided valuable information on the service improvements and/or performance. 

 
 Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
9. As detailed in the attached service plan 
    

Conclusions 
 
10. As outlined throughout the report, the service planning process for 2011-12 is a 

critical aspect of the Council’s businesses planning cycle. It is key to delivering the 
3A’s; developing performance management; involving staff; and linking resources 
with service development. Each Corporate Manager has prepared a service plan for 
their service areas. The Community & Customer Services Service Plan has been 
drafted to ensure that it has complied with current internal guidance and taken into 
account the current position of the authority in terms of resources. 

 
  
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

None 
 

Contact Officer:  Paul Howes – Corporate Manager (Community & Customer Services) 
Telephone: (01954) 713351 

Page 6



South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Community & Customer Services 

SERVICE PLAN

2011/12 to 2012/13 

Page 7



Approved by: 

Portfolio Holder (Partnerships) Corporate Manager 

Name: Cllr Ray Manning, Leader Name: Paul Howes 

Signed: Signed:

Date: Date: 

Portfolio Holder (Communications) Corporate Manager 

Name: Cllr Tim Wotherspoon Name: Paul Howes 

Signed: Signed:

Date: Date: 

Portfolio Holder (Policy & Performance)
[...]
he Council to put the customer at the 
heart of its service delivery, the Policy and Performance Team, as outlined above, 
has started to establish itself as the central point for consultation responses to be 
used as a corporate resource. 

Led by the Equality and Diversity Officer the authority received the ‘Achieving’ level 
of the Equalities Standard, following a comprehensive peer review in October 2010. 
This award confirms how far the Council has come in a relatively short period of time 
towards achieving positive outcomes for staff and customers in terms of equal 
opportunity and tackling all forms of discrimination.  

As a member of Stonewall we have continued to use access to a national 
benchmarking framework on equalities. 

We have continued to support the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership to 
clearly identify its priorities, make even better use of its resources and publicise the 
effectiveness of the partnership working that is occurring across the district. 

Scrutiny undertook a very successful challenge of CDRP performance and SCDC 
performance in terms of crime and disorder issues. 

The appointment of a new policy and performance manager and senior policy officer 
has increased capacity to provide a ‘horizon-scanning’ policy service and to assume 
responsibility for establishing a consistent approach to project management across 
the Council.  

Positive engagement with local media and news agencies continues, with improving 
relationships on all side.  This has been supported by informal feedback. 

All Electoral Commission performance standards were met or exceeded. 

South Cambridgeshire had the highest turnout in the county for the combined local 
and Parliamentary elections in May 2010. The elections were conducted smoothly; 
the count was completed and results announced well within target times.  

Page 12



We have taken time to refocus the way in which we use our Performance 
Management system (CorVu). We have put in place a pos
[...]
strict wide approach and strengthen how the authority 
works with parishes. 

7. Reposition partnership working 

We will refresh partnership working across the district and with Cambridge City to add value 
to existing work, deliver real outcomes that matter that we cannot deliver on our own and 
support the localism agenda. 

These areas will be our main areas of focus however there are a number of 
additional areas that will require further development and improvement in 2011/12. 
Some of these will feed into the above priorities, others will be more stand alone in 
nature. All of these are detailed in the attached service improvement plan, which will 
be monitored on a quarterly basis throughout 2011/12. As mentioned before, given 
the current changing nature of local government and ‘fluidity’ in terms of government 
policy these may be subject to change in light of future policy announcements.

Page 16



3. The Context for Our Plan 

In order to carry out our functions and provide services to meet the current and 
developing needs of the community, we need to be constantly aware of the 
environment in which we’re operating. An understanding of the issues South 
Cambridgeshire faces and the district council’s potential role in addressing these has 
helped to shape our services and aims.  

The key influences and challenges on service delivery across the organisation are 
currently dominated by: 

!" Economic factors - The effects of the recent recession have, and will 
continue to have, a considerable effect upon the organisation and community 
in terms not only of the recessionary effect on the economic and social well-
being of residents and the sustainability of local businesses and 
organisations, but also a significant impact on the Council’s financial position 
arising from current and future public spending cuts and the consequent need 
to provide services more efficiently. The search for new and innovative ways 
of service design and delivery to maintai
[...]
networking!sites!

!
Legislation!

!" Further!legislation!aimed!at!strengthening!
local!democracy!and!decentralisation!

!" Increased!scrutiny!powers!and!duties!
through!Local!Government!and!Public!
Involvement!in!Health!Act!2008!and!Police!
&!Justice!Act!2007!

!" Single!Equality!Bill’s!new!duty!to!reduce!
socio"economic!inequality!

!

!
Environmental!

!" Rural!areas!with!differing!communication!
needs!

!" Increasing!necessity!to!look!at!
environmentally"friendly,!yet!effective!
methods!of!communication!

!" Need!to!reduce!mileage!as!well!as!provide!a!
supportive!service!to!our!rural!commuinities!

Page 18



b) Key Partners 

!" Members of South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City Local 
Strategic Partnership and its theme groups, such as the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership  

!" Cambridgeshire consultation partnership 
!" Cambridgeshire Direct 
!" Cambridgeshire scrutiny network 
!" Contact Centre 
!" East of England scrutiny network 
!" Equalities Consultative Forum 
!" Local and industry media 
!" Parish councils 
!" Performance management partnership with the County Council and 

other district councils using CorVu 
!" Stonewall (The UK’s leading charity campaigning to promote lesbian, 

gay and bisexual equality in the workplace and wider community) 
!" Voluntary and community sector organisations  

c) Strengths and Weaknesses 

A full Swot analysis has been completed for Community and Customer Services with 
a number of points identified in each area. The full analysis is available, however 
those that are felt to be the key points are presented below in order to give context to 
the service plan.  

!

Strengths!

!" Professionalism,!skills!and!experience!
!" Multi"disciplinary!teams!
!" Enthusiasm!and!commitment!
!" Working!directly!with!communities!to!find!out!

their!needs!
!" Excellent!officer!relations!with!partners!from!all!

sectors!

!

Weaknesses!

!" The!service!is!stretched!over!a!range!of!
complex!corporate!projects!with!limited!
res
[...]

In the latest survey, the vast majority of residents (90%) were satisfied with their local 
area as a place to live (NI5) with a third (35%) stating they were very satisfied. Just 
3% said they were dissatisfied. This is a 6% increase in satisfaction compared with 
2006/07 BVPI results (84%)

South Cambridgeshire scored exceptionally highly for most National Indicators, 
performing amongst the top 50 district councils nationally (1st quartile) for twelve out 
of the eighteen National Indicators. More notably, South Cambridgeshire District 
Council occupied a position amongst the top 10 highest performing district councils 
on 5 indicators as described below (N.B. All comparisons are made among other 
district councils and not all local authorities). 

South Cambridgeshire occupied the 1st position out of all 201 district councils, 
nationally, for NI41 - People being drunk/rowdy being perceived as a problem (9%). 
Furthermore, the percentage of people who consider drunk and rowdy behaviour to 
be a problem in their area has dropped by 3% from the 2006/07 BVPI survey (12%). 

South Cambridgeshire also occupied the 3rd position out of all 201 district councils 
for NI42 (perception of using/dealing drugs being a problem), nationally, and 2nd 
place amongst its 13 CDRP (Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership) statistical 

Page 24



neighbours, scoring exceptionally well. Most importantly, the percentage of people 
who consider people dealing or using drugs to be a problem in their area decreased 
significantly by 12% from the 2006/07 BVPI survey (25%). 

Findings for the remaining 3 NIs where South Cambridgeshire occupied one of the 
top 10 positions include: 

!" Overall, very few people thought anti-social behaviour to be a problem in 
South Cambridgeshire, putting the District Council in the 5th highest position 
among other district councils (7.5%).  

!" An exceptionally high percentage of one in five (20%) South Cambridgeshire 
residents had been involved in
[...]

ss
m
en

t!P
ro
fo
rm

a

D
ir
ec
ti
on

!o
f!T

ra
ve
l!R

is
k!
In
di
ca
to
r!

! !
Ex
tr
em

el
y!
un

lik
el
y!
th
at
!V
fM

!w
ill
!b
e!
de

m
on

st
ra
te
d!

in
!th

e!
fu
tu
re
!

!
U
nl
ik
el
y!
th
at
!V
fM

!w
ill
!b
e!
de

m
on

st
ra
te
d!
in
!th

e!
fu
tu
re
!

!
So
m
e!
co
nc
er
ns
!

!
Li
ke
ly
!th

at
!V
fM

!w
ill
!b
e!
de

m
on

st
ra
te
d!
in
!th

e!
fu
tu
re
!

!
Ex
tr
em

el
y!
lik
el
y!
th
at
!V
fM

!w
ill
!b
e!

de
m
on

st
ra
te
d/
be

st
!p
ra
ct
ic
e!
in
!th

e!
fu
tu
re
!

! Co
st
!C
om

pa
ri
so
n!

!
!

Pe
rf
or
m
an

ce
!C
om

pa
ri
so
n!

To
p!
Q
ua

rt
ile
!

!
!

To
p!
Q
ua

rt
ile
!

2n
d /
3r

d !
Q
ua

rt
ile
!

!
2n

d /
3r

d !
Q
ua

rt
ile
!

Bo
tt
om

!Q
ua

rt
ile
!

!

!
Bo

tt
om

!Q
ua

rt
ile
!

! Co
st
!T
re
nd

!

Co
st
s!
ris
in
g!
fa
st
er
!th

an
!in
fla

tio
n!
by
!m

or
e!
th
an
!2
%
!

Co
st
s!
ris
in
g!
m
or
e!
th
an
!in
fla

tio
n!
by
!b
et
w
ee

n!
1%

!a
nd

!2
%
!

Co
st
s!
+/
"!
1%

!o
f!i
nf
la
tio

n!

Co
st
s!
lo
w
er
!th

an
!in
fla

tio
n!
by
!b
et
w
ee

n!
1%

!a
nd

!2
%
!

Co
st
s!
lo
w
er
!th

an
!in
fla

tio
n!
by
!m

or
e!
th
an
!2
%
!

!!!
!!!
!!!
!!!
!!!
(F
or
!in
fla

tio
n!
ra
te
!–
!a
ss
um

e!
ra
te
!o
f!2

.5
%
)!

! Pe
rf
or
m
an

ce
!T
re
nd

!
! !

Pe
rf
or
m
an

ce
!S
tr
on

gl
y!
Im

pr
ov
in
g!

!
Pe

rf
or
m
an

ce
!Im

pr
ov
in
g!

!
Pe

rf
or
m
an

ce
!W

or
se
ni
ng
!

!
Pe

rf
or
m
an

ce
!S
tr
on

gl
y!
W
or
se
ni
ng
!

Page 45



Page 46

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader’s Portfolio Holder Meeting 31 March 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Corporate Manager, Community & Customer 

Services 
 

 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS - UPDATE 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To present an update of grant funding to the voluntary sector and details of the 

applications received from the voluntary sector for grant funding for 2011/12. 
 
Recommendation 

 
2. To note the contents of the report. 
 

Background 
 
3. The South Cambridges
[...]
r 
(New Communities) and Richard Hales, Team Leader (Communities). 

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

17. Commitment to being a listening council, providing first class services accessible to all. 
Grant funding to the voluntary sector enables the local, community-based provision 
of a range of high quality services (often heavily subsidised or free of charge) to 
residents of South Cambridgeshire who otherwise might not be able to access them. 
 
Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and healthy place 
for all. 
Many of the grants proposed are to organisations, which have as their primary or 
secondary objective the provision of services to those in poor health, the elderly and 
disabled. 
 
Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live. 
This scheme of grants to voluntary organisations demonstrates a commitment to 
supporting a thriving Third Sector.  Many of the grants will enable residents to 
continue to live in their communities independently. 
 

Page 55



Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
The grants being given to the four Citizens Advice Bureaux and the two Volunteer 
Centres in particular will support the work of these agencies to provide advice about 
employment, training and volunteering opportunities to those who want and/or need 
support. 
 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 
The grant to Cambridgeshire ACRE will help them support rural communities, 
including supporting Parish Councils to develop and implement Community-Led 
Plans. 
 

 
Conclusions/Summary 

 
18. This scheme of grants to the voluntary sector is vital to the development of a thriving 

Third Sector, to the maintenance of positive relationships with community-led 
organisations, to the provision of additional services across the district and to the 
engagement of communities in the work of the District Council. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

• Paper to Leader’s Portfolio Holder Meeting, 2 July 2009 
• Criteria and Guidance Notes for grants to voluntary organisations, 2010-11 

 
Contact Officer:  Kathryn Hawkes – Partnerships Officer  

Telephone: (01954) 713290 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Re-consideration of Local Government Association (LGA) Membership
	4 Final Service Plans 2011/12
	CCS Service Plan 2011-12

	5 Voluntary Sector Grants - Update



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Leader's Portfolio Meeting held on 
Thursday, 31 March 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Ray Manning 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

James Hockney 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

  
- 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

John Batchelor 
 

Also in attendance:  Lynda Harford and Bunty Waters 
 
Officers: 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
Kathryn Hawkes Partnerships Officer 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Cllr John Batchelor declared an interest as Chairman of Linton Action for Youth who had 

previously received grant aid for the organisation from the Council.  
  
38. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2011 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
39. RE-CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 The Leader reported that having recently met with representatives from the LGA, he had 

been given increased confidence that retaining membership of the LGA would provide 
good value for money by being a supportive network for District Councils.  
 
The Leader RESOLVED to rescind the notice given on 11 March 2010, thus confirming 
the Council’s ongoing LGA membership. 

  
40. FINAL SERVICE PLANS 2011/12 
 
 Prior to consideration of this item, the Corporate Manager, Community & Customer 

Services tabled a spreadsheet and an explanatory note for inclusion in Section 8 of the 
Service Plan headed `Our Financial Resources’. 
 
In presenting his report, the Corporate Manager highlighted the following aspects of the 
Partnerships element of the service plan: 
 
• The achievements made during 2010/11 
• The planned areas for improvement; these were detailed in the Improvement Plan 

and would be monitored on a quarterly basis throughout 2011/12 



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 31 March 2011 

• Developing the Localism and Big Society agenda 
• Refresh partnership working with the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) and Crime 

and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) 
• The launching of a consultation process regarding the Parish Charter. The Charter 

would outline the proposed services the County and District Council would be 
willing to discuss delegating to Parish Councils. It was noted that the 
County/District and Parish Councils had all been involved in the development of 
the draft Parish Charter 

 
As a result of the ensuing discussion, Members raised the following: 
 
• The need to improve public perception of the Council, particularly regarding value 

for money. It was noted that further measures would be undertaken to promote to 
the public that only a proportion of Council Tax was spent on the services provided 
by SCDC 

• It was emphasised that, although the issues raised in the service improvement 
action plan had a completion date of 31 March 2012, regular reviews would be 
required in the intervening period. The Corporate Manager assured the Leader that 
quarterly monitoring reports would be provided at his meetings throughout 2011/12 

• The success of the South Cambs magazine. It was noted that interim results of a 
consultation process on the public’s perception of the magazine had resulted in 
very positive feedback. 

 
The Leader ENDORSED the Partnerships element of the Community & Customers 
Services Service Plan 2011/12. 

  
41. VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS - UPDATE 
 
 The Corporate Manager presented an update of grant funding to the voluntary sector, 

giving details of the applications received from the voluntary sector for grant funding for 
2011/12. Sections 1,2 and 3 were in their second year of a three-year term with Section 4 
relating to one-year only grants. 
 
Cllr James Hockney, on behalf of Waterbeach Youth Project, expressed appreciation of 
the grant awarded to them. 
 
The Leader NOTED the report. 

  
42. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 It was noted that the meeting due to be held on 19 May 2011 had been cancelled by the 

Leader due to lack of business. The financial monitoring report due to be considered at 
that meeting would be circulated to the Leader, Scrutiny & Overview Committee Monitors 
and the Opposition Spokesperson by the Principal Accountant (General Fund and 
Projects) in due course. 

  
43. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was NOTED that the next meeting would be held at 10am on 21 July 2011.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 2.40 p.m. 
 

 


